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1.  Findings of Fact.  

a. The accused is a Private First Class in the United States Marine Corps.

b. He is currently assigned to Headquarters Company, 5th Marine Regiment, 1st Marine Division.

c. He was born 9 August 1978.

d. He is currently 25 years of age.

e. The accused enlisted in the United States Marine Corps on 21 March 2001.

f. On 16 May 2002, the accused was placed into pretrial confinement for alleged violations of the UCMJ, specifically violations of Article 86 and 112a.

g. On 5 June 2002, charges related to that alleged misconduct were preferred against the accused. 

h. On 14 June 2002, additional charges alleging violations of Articles 80, 81, and 112a were preferred against the accused.

i. On 14 June 2002, Colonel Dunford, the Commanding Officer of 5th Marine Regiment, 1st Marine Division, and a special court-martial convening authority ordered an Article 32 investigation into the accused’s alleged misconduct take place.

j. Between 14 June 2002 and 24 December 2002, the accused, through counsel, requested numerous continuances of the Article 32 Investigation.  Those continuances were granted and the period of delay properly excluded by the special court-martial convening authority in accordance with R.C.M. 707.

k. That during the period of the accused’s pretrial confinement, he attempted suicide on at least one occasion which resulted in the accused being transferred from the Marine Corps Base Camp Pendleton Brig, to Balboa Naval Hospital for psychiatric care.

l. That based upon the accused’s actions, the defense requested that the accused under go an examination in accordance with R.C.M. 706 to determine whether or not he was competent to stand trial.

m. On 18 October 2002, that examination was completed by Commander D. L. Reeves, a psychologist.

n. As a result of his evaluation, Commander Reeves concluded that the accused was competent to stand trial although he did note significant mental issues manifested by the accused.

o. Based upon the inconsistencies reflected in Commander Reeves’ report, the accused’s defense team requested and was granted a second evaluation.

p. The second evaluation was conducted by Lieutenant Commander J. H. Bennett, a board certified psychiatrist.

q. On 25 November 2002, Lieutenant Commander Bennett submitted the report of his evaluation.

r. As a result of his evaluation, Lieutenant Commander Bennett stated that he was unable to assess whether or not the accused was competent to stand trial.

s. The defense team requested that a third evaluation of the accused take place and that strict attention be payed to criteria of R.C.M. 706.  

t. Lieutenant Commander Bennett, under the supervision of Commander Kevin Moore, completed the accused evaluation and submitted his report on 24 December 2002.

u. Based upon his evaluation of the accused, Lieutenant Commander Bennett determined that the accused did not have sufficient mental capacity to understand the nature of the proceedings against him and that he would be unable at this point to cooperate intelligently in his defense.

v. On 18 November 2002, the accused unconditionally waived his right to an Article 32 hearing.

w. On 22 November 2002, the charges were forwarded to the general court-martial convening authority for disposition.

x. On 11 January 2003, the charges were referred to trial by general court-martial.

y. On 28 January 2003, both parties submitted a joint petition for consideration by a military judge.

2.  Conclusions.

a. R.C.M. 909 is the governing rule in this case.

b. Because the charges have been referred to trial by court-martial the court looks to R.C.M. 909(d).

c. This hearing was conducted in accordance with R.C.M. 909(e).

d. The court finds by a preponderance of evidence that the accused is currently suffering from substantial psychological and psychiatric disorders.

e. As a result of these disorders, the court finds by a preponderance of evidence that the accused, at this time, does not have sufficient mental capacity to understand the nature of the proceedings.

f. Additionally, the court finds by a preponderance of the evidence that as a result of these disorders, the accused, at this time, is unable to conduct himself or cooperate intelligently in his defense.

g. As a result of the accused being incompetent, at this time, to stand trial, in accordance with R.C.M. 909(e)(3), the accused is to be delivered to the custody of the United States Attorney General for hospitalization in accordance with R.C.M. 909(e)(4). 

